scenario, the business case model was re-run with a new set of escalation rates for all OPEX and revenue costs.

Table 60 summarizes the assumptions and returns for a scenario where the market escalates at lower rates

than initially modelled, including the annual thermal market escalator. While reduced OPEX escalators may

be desirable for the project, it would also likely drive market tolerance for higher thermal energy rate escalators

down, which would in turn drive down total revenue. Indeed, under a scenario with lower annual escalators,

the overall project rate of return dropped to 8.48%. While this IRR is likely to still be attractive to prospective

DES owners, market escalation rates should be closely monitored as the project progresses to ensure overall

profitability.

Page  235 of 672

Town of Oakville District Energy System – Detailed Feasibility Study:  Final Report

   102

Table 56: Sensitivity – Thermal Demand, Revenue, and Project Phasing

Risk / Lever Scenarios
Target or

current

Realistic

Upside

DES

(% UIRR)

DES NPV

($2024)

WHS

NPV

($2024)

Realistic

Downside

DES (%

UIRR)

DES NPV

($2024)

WHS NPV

($2024)

Proposed

Sensitivity

Range

Heating

Demand
Increase or decrease 69,540 MWh 20,000 (29%) 14.0% $12.6M $1.4M -20,000 (-29%) 6.5% ($15M) $1.4M +/- 50%

DHW Demand Increase or decrease 18,510 MWh 5,000 (28%) 11.5% $2.1M $1.4M -5,000 (-28%) 9.8% ($4.5M) $1.4M +/- 50%

Cooling

Demand
Increase or decrease 30,988 MWh 9,000 (29%) 12.1% $4.7M $1.4M -9,000 (-29%) 9.0% (7M) $1.4M +/- 50%

Revenues /

Thermal

Energy Rates

Increase or decrease Market-based 20% 14.4% $14.6M $1.7M -10% 8.4% ($9.2M) $1.2M -10% to 20%

Supply Chain

Risks

Delayed completion

of early phases
No Delay - - - -

Phases 1-3 take

twice as long to

complete

10.0% ($3.2M) $1.3M -

Project

Phasing Risks

Delay in phases 2-10

coming online
No delay - - - - 2-year delay 10.3% ($2.6M) $1.3M 0-5 years

Project

Phasing Risks

Delay in phases 2-10

coming online
No delay - - - - 5-year delay 9.8% ($4M) $1.2M 0-5 years

Hospital

Revenue

Hospital Does Not

Connect

Hospital

Connected
- - - -

No Hospital

Revenues or

fuel costs

7.42% ($13.9) $1.3M -

Page  236 of 672

Town of Oakville District Energy System – Detailed Feasibility Study:  Final Report

   103

Table 57: Sensitivity - Discount Rates

Risk / Lever Scenarios
Target or

current

Realistic

Upside

DES

(% UIRR)

DES NPV

($2024)

WHS

NPV

($2024)

Realistic

Downside

DES (%

UIRR)

DES NPV

($2024)

WHS NPV

($2024)

Proposed

Sensitivity

Range

Discount Rate

(WHS)

Increase or

decrease
9% 7% 10.7% ($1.2M) $1.9M 11% 10.7% ($1.2M) $1M 7% to 11%

Discount Rate

(DES)

Increase or

decrease
11% 9% 10.7% $8.4M $1.4M 13% 10.7% ($6.9M) $1.4M 9% to 13%

Table 58: Sensitivity – Project Costs

Risk / Lever Scenarios
Target or

current

Realistic

Upside

DES

(% UIRR)

DES NPV

($2024)

WHS

NPV

($2024)

Realistic

Downside

DES (%

UIRR)

DES NPV

($2024)

WHS

NPV

($2024)

Proposed

Sensitivity

Range

Capital Cost
Increase or

decrease
0% -10% 12.6% $5.6M $1.4M 30% 6.5% ($21.7M) $1.4M -10% to 30%

Contingency
Increase or

decrease
15% 10% 10.7% ($1M) $1.4M 20% 10.6% ($1.4M) $1.4M 25% to 45%

OPEX - Fixed
Increase or

decrease
0% -20% 11.4% $1.6M $1.4M 20% 9.9% ($4M) $1.4M -20% to 20%

Commodity

Costs

Increase or

decrease
0% -30% 12.7% $6.9M $1.4M 30% 8.4% ($9.3M) $1.4M -30% to 30%

REPEX – R&R
Increase or

decrease
0% -10% 10.8% ($884K) $1.4M 30% 10.4% ($2.1M) $1.4M -10% to 30%

Carbon tax Removed 5% (after 2030)
No carbon

tax
9.7% ($4.9M) $1.4M 6.5% after 2030  10.6% ($1.6M) $1.4M

Rates

defined up

to 2030. 5%

after.

Page  237 of 672

Town of Oakville District Energy System – Detailed Feasibility Study:  Final Report

   104

Table 59: Sensitivity - Annual Escalation Rates

Table 60: Conservative Market Escalation Sensitivity Scenario

Risk / Lever Scenarios
Target or

current

Realistic

Upside
DES  (% UIRR)

DES NPV

($2024)

WHS

NPV

($2024)

Realistic

Downside

DES (%

UIRR)

DES NPV

($2024)

WHS

NPV

($2024)

Proposed

Sensitivity

Range

Capital

Expense
3.5%

Increase or

decrease
2% 11.7% $2.5M $1.4M 5% 9.5% ($5.7M) $1.4M 2% to 5%

Electricity 3.5%